

FILED
June 2, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 74347-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARISA BAVAND,

Appellant,

vs.

ONEWEST BANK, FSB, a federally chartered savings bank;
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., a
Delaware Corporation, NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC., a
Washington Corporation and DOE DEFENDANTS 1-10,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS ONEWEST BANK, FSB AND MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.'S OPENING BRIEF

Ryan M. Carson, WSBA # 41057
Wright Finlay, & Zak, LLP.
Attorneys for Respondents
3600 15th Avenue West, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98119
206-946-8109
rcarson@wrightlegal.net

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.	Factual History	3
1.	<i>Bavand Loan Transaction.</i>	3
2.	<i>Transfer of IndyMac Assets and Servicing Rights to OneWest Bank.</i>	3
3.	<i>Possession of Promissory Note and Deed of Trust</i>	4
4.	<i>OneWest Bank and MERS® System Membership.</i>	5
5.	<i>MERS-OneWest Bank Corporate Resolution.</i>	5
6.	<i>Default.</i>	6
7.	<i>Assignment of the Deed of Trust.</i>	6
8.	<i>Appointment of Successor Trustee.</i>	6
9.	<i>Notice of Trustee's Sale.</i>	7
B.	Procedural History	7
1.	<i>Complaint and Removal to Federal Court.</i>	7
2.	<i>Ninth Circuit Appeal</i>	8
3.	<i>Summary Judgment after Remand.</i>	8
III.	RESPONSE TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	9
IV.	ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE.....	9
A.	The Trial Court did not Err in Considering the Declarations of 3 witnesses offered in support of Respondents’ Motion for Summary Judgment	9
B.	The Trial Court Appropriately Struck Appellant’s Contradictory Declaration.	19

C. Bavand’s Predicate Claims under the Deed of Trust Act Lack Merit and were Properly Dismissed by the Trial Court.	21
D. Bavand’s Consumer Protection Act claim Lacks Merit and the Trial Court Properly Dismissed it.....	23
1. <i>MERS committed no unfair or deceptive act.</i>	25
2. <i>One West Bank did not commit an unfair or deceptive act. ...</i>	28
3. <i>The CPA claim fails as One West Bank did not cause any of Bavand’s alleged injuries.</i>	30
E. Bavand was not entitled to a Continuance under CR 56(f)..	33
V. CONCLUSION.....	36

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Express Centurion Bank v. Stratman</i> , 172 Wn. App. 667, 674-675, 292 P.3d 128 (2012).....	20
<i>Babrauskas v. Paramount Equity Mortgage</i> , No. C13-0494RSL, 2013 WL 5743903, *4 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 23, 2013)	35
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 106, 285 P.3d 34 (2012)	30, 31, 40
<i>Barkley v. GreenPoint Mrtg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 58, 67, 358 P.3d 1204 (2015).....	11
<i>Bavand v. One West Bank FSB, et al.</i> , Case No. 12-cv-00254-JLR, 2013 WL 1208997 (Mar. 25, 2013, W.D. Wash.)	8
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 587 Fed. Appx. 392 (9th Cir. 2014)passim	
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 587 Fed. Appx. 392, 395 (9th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Brown v. Dept. of Commerce</i> , 184 Wn.2d 509, 359 P.3d 771 (2015)	40
<i>Cantril v. Am. Mail Line, Ltd.</i> , 42 Wn.2d 590, 257 P.2d 179 (1953)	13

<i>Carlile v. Harbour Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 193, 214, 194 P.3d 280 (2008).....	34
<i>Discover Bank v. Bridges</i> , 154 Wn. App. 722, 725-726, 226 P.3d 191 (2010).....	12
<i>Discover Bank v. Bridges</i> , 154 Wn. App. 722, 726, 226 P.3d 191 (2010)	19
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 430, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	34
<i>Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 360, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	15
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 780 (1986).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 74, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	23, 27
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 787, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013) .	27, 28
<i>Lewis v. Bell</i> , 45 Wn. App. 192, 196, 724 P.2d 425 (1986)	38
<i>Marshall v. A.C. & S, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 185, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989)	22
<i>Mellon v. Regional Trustee Services Corp.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 476, 488, 334 P.3d 1120 (2014).....	28
<i>Moss v. Vadman</i> , 77 Wn.2d 396, 402-403, 463 P.2d 159 (1970).....	31
<i>Old City Hall LLC v. Pierce County AIDS Found.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 1, 15, 329 P.3d 83 (2014).....	38
<i>State v. Ben-Neth</i> , 34 Wn. App. 600, 603, 663 P.2d 156 (1983)	11
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 155 Wn. App. 489, 499, 228 P.3d 804 (2010).....	13
<i>State v. Iverson</i> , 126 Wn. App. 329, 338, 108 P.3d 799 (2005)	13
<i>State v. Kane</i> , 23 Wn. App. 107, 112, 594 P.2d 1357 (1979).....	19
<i>State v. Quincy</i> , 122 Wn. App. 395, 399, 95 P.3d 353 (2004).....	16, 18, 20

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 55 Wn.2d 482, 348 P.2d 417 (1960).....	12
<i>Trujillo v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 484, 497, 326 P.3d 768 (2014).....	40
<i>Trummel v. Mitchell</i> , 156 Wn.2d 653, 670, 131 P.3d 305 (2006)	38
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn. App. 688, 693, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	39

Statutes

RCW 19.86 <i>et seq.</i>	26
RCW 5.45.020	passim
RCW 61.24.010(2).....	33
RCW 61.24.031(1)(a)	33
RCW 62A.3-301	40
RCW 62A.3-401(b).....	26
RCW 62A.3-401(a).....	25

Rules

CR 56(e).....	10, 13, 19, 20
